

Village of Wellington

12300 Forest Hill Blvd Wellington, FL 33414

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-5495 Name: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING

SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN

AQUATICS FACILITY

Type: Purchasing/Contract

In control: Village Council

On agenda: 1/10/2023 Final action:

Title: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING

SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN AQUATICS FACILITY

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 1. Agreement - Ohlson Lavoie Corporation-FINAL, 2. 2. OLC Subconsultants

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

ITEM: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN AQUATICS FACILITY

REQUEST: Authorization to award a contract with Ohlson Lavoie Corporation for Architectural and Engineering Services for the Construction of an Aquatics Facility in the amount of \$63,550.

EXPLANATION: On September 9, 2022, the Village Council authorized staff to negotiate with Ohlson Lavoie Corporation to provide architectural and engineering services for the construction of an aquatics facility. While the overall scope of services necessary for these projects include planning, design, bidding, and construction administration services, the scope of this authorization includes site analysis, site selection and mater planning. Scope and fee for subsequent task orders for design phase, bid phase, and construction phase services will be presented to Council for consideration and approval as we approach the specific phase of the project.

The proposed scope of work includes master planning for the following configurations:

- 1. Town Center (competitive and recreational pools)
- 2. Village Park (competitive and recreational pools)
- 3. Wellington High School (competitive and recreational pools)

In addition, OLC will compile an operation and capital improvement cost for a split option that includes the following:

- Town Center (recreational pool only)
- 2. Wellington High School (competitive pool only)

Staff recommends awarding a contract to Ohlson Lavoie Corporation, in the amount of \$63,550, to provide architectural and engineering services for the construction of an aquatics facility.

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: NO

File #: 22-5495, Version: 1

PUBLIC HEARING: NO QUASI-JUDICIAL:

FIRST READING: SECOND READING:

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: YES

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds are available for this project is the Aquatics Center Replacement capital

budget.

WELLINGTON FUNDAMENTAL: Responsive Government

RECOMMENDATION: Authorization to award a contract with Ohlson Lavoie Corporation for Architectural and Engineering Services for the Construction of an Aquatics Facility in the amount of \$63,550.